
- 1 - 

Staff Report 
for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, September 26, 2018 

TO:  Board of Directors 

FROM: Gary D. King, PE, PhD, Engineering Manager 
Adrian Schneider, PE, Senior Engineer    

DATE:  September 19, 2018 

SUBJECT: Maben Canal Emergency Bypass – Maben II Encasement Project 
(FATR #8099) 

ENGINEERING 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Approve a change order to the original contract to Hansen Bros. Enterprises for the 
Maben II Canal Encasement Project in the amount of $192,258 and approve a budget 
amendment request in the amount of $90,759.33, and authorize the General Manager to 
execute the necessary documents. 

BACKGROUND: 
On August 20, 2018, the District’s 12-inch diameter steel siphon broke and flooded 
portions of the property (attached figure). Upon repair, the District’s maintenance 
department observed the very aged and fragile pipeline that was difficult to repair. Due to 
the poor condition of the pipe and its high potential for additional failures, it is 
recommended that we proceed with the immediate replacement and abandonment of this 
section of the pipeline. This section of the pipeline will be replaced with a new 18” 
diameter pipe within Lime Kiln Road. The proposed pipe is part of Maben Canal 
Encasement Phase III project that is planned for 2019.   

Hansen Bros. Enterprises was the low bidder on the Phase II work and the costs for this 
emergency bypass/replacement are less than the costs provided on their bid. The cost 
differences are related to no mobilization to do this work. It is the recommendation of staff 
to approve this change order and budget amendment.  

Nevada Irrigation District 



- 2 -

BUDGETARY IMPACT: 

Funding for the project comes from the 

• $101,498.67 of the project funding comes from the Raw Water Repairs Program
Budget (10151-52910) leaving a remaining balance of $0 in this account.

• $90,759.33 of the project funding comes from the Minor System Work Program
Budget (10151-52909) leaving a remaining balance of $177,600.80

Attachments:  Figure 
Change Order Form, HBE (8/31/2018) 
Budget Amendment Request  








	09262018_BOD_Item_6
	8099mabenphase2changeorderSept262018Board.pdf
	Staff Report
	Engineering


	20180917151253666

	20180920132623



